current contribution rate and that City contributions will be made at rates equal to the difference
between actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate. Based on those
assumptions, the Pension Plan’s Fiduciary Net Position was projected to be available to make all
projected future benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, the Long-Term Expected Rate
of Return on Pension Plan investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to
determine the Total Pension Liability.

For the purpose of this valuation, the expected rate of return on pension plan investments is 6.50%.
The municipal bond rate is 4.14 percent (based on the daily rate closest to, but not later than the
measurement date of the S&P Municipal Bond 20 Year High Grade Rate Index). The resulting single
discount rate is 6.50%.

Sensitivity of Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the net pension liability of the City, calculated using the discount rate of 6.50%,
as well as what the City’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that
is 1.00% lower or 1.00% higher.

1% Decrease
(5.50%)

Current Discount
Rate (6.50%)

1% Increase
(7.50%)

Net Pension Liability/(Asset) 16,767,553$   12,685,714   9,369,980

CITY OF PERU, ILLINOIS

Notes to Basic Financial Statements
For the Year Ended April 30, 2023

 55

NOTE 7: DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS – (CONTINUED)

Police Pension Plan – (Continued)

Changes in Net Pension Liability

Total Pension
Liability

Plan Fiduciary
Net Position

Net Pension
Liability

(A) (B) (A) - (B)

Balances at April 30, 2022 26,883,982$   13,739,008   13,144,974

Changes for the year:
Service Cost 569,049   -   569,049
Interest on the Total Pension Liability 1,677,434   -   1,677,434
Changes of Benefit Terms -   -   -
Differences Between Expected and Actual

Experience of the Total Pension Liability 215,940   -   215,940
Changes of Assumptions (935,141)   -   (935,141)
Contributions - Employer -   1,769,732   (1,769,732)
Contributions - Employees -   187,582   (187,582)
Net Investment Income -   35,820   (35,820)
Benefit Payments, including Refunds of

Employee Contributions (1,228,182)   (1,228,182)   -
Other (Net Transfer) -   (6,592)   6,592

Net Changes 299,100   758,360   (459,260)

Balances at April 30, 2023 27,183,082$   14,497,368   12,685,714

CITY OF PERU, ILLINOIS

Notes to Basic Financial Statements
For the Year Ended April 30, 2023

 56

NOTE 7: DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS – (CONTINUED)

Police Pension Plan – (Continued)

Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows / Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions

For the year ended April 30, 2023, the City recognized pension expense of $1,729,690. At April 30,
2023, the City reported deferred outflows and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions from
the following sources:

Deferred
Outflows of
Resources

Deferred Inflows
of Resources

Difference between expected and actual experience 462,771$   510,970
Changes in assumptions 206,171   779,285